



**Traffic Control and Regulation Bylaw No. 5870,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7482**

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Subsection 1.2 of Bylaw No. 5870 is amended by adding the following definitions in alphabetical order:

NUMBER PLATES means number plates as defined in the *Motor Vehicle Act*.

2. Clause (t) of subsection 12.4 of Bylaw No. 5870 is deleted and the following substituted:
 - (t) on any highway without displaying proper or valid number plates, including a valid validation decal;
3. Subsections 12.14 and 12A.6 of Bylaw No. 5870 are amended by adding the word “valid” before the words “SPARC placard”.
4. Bylaw No. 5870 is amended by adding the following as subsection 12.4A:

12.4A A person must not move a **vehicle** from one location to another in the same block in order to avoid the posted time limit for **parking**.
5. Bylaw No. 5870 is amended by deleting subsection 34.1 and substituting the following:

34.1 The **owner** of a **vehicle** is liable for any violation of the **parking** regulations in this bylaw, notwithstanding that at the time of the violation, the **vehicle** is unattended or in the possession of another person.
6. Subsection 35.1 of Bylaw No. 5870 is amended by adding “35B” to the list of sections.
7. Clause (b) of subsection 42.2 of Bylaw No. 5870 is deleted and substituted with the following:
 - (b) payment of a fee of \$300 plus the following daily fees based on the duration of the permit:
 - (i) \$30 per day; and
 - (ii) \$0.25 per metre of roadway to which the permit applies, per day; and

- 8. Schedule I to Bylaw No. 5870 is amended by adding "35B" to the list of sections under the heading "Level II. Other Parking and Stopping Offences".
- 9. This Bylaw is cited as "Traffic Bylaw No. 5870, Amendment Bylaw No. 7482".

FIRST READING

SECOND READING

THIRD READING

ADOPTED

APR 28 2003

APR 28 2003

APR 28 2003

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

